

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE

No. M2020-00683-COA-R9-CV

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE
AND DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs / Appellees,

v.

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Defendants / Appellants,

and

NATU BAH, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants / Appellants.

On Appeal From the Chancery Court for the Twentieth
Judicial District, Davidson County, No. 20-0143-II

APPELLEES' BRIEF

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.
Metropolitan Director of Law

ALLISON L. BUSSELL
MELISSA ROBERGE
Assistant Metropolitan Attorneys
Metropolitan Courthouse, Suite 108
P.O. Box 196300
Nashville, Tennessee 37219
(615) 862-6341

*Counsel for Metropolitan Government
of Nashville and Davidson County*

MARLINEE C. IVERSON
Shelby County Attorney

E. LEE WHITWELL
Assistant County Attorney
160 North Main Street, Suite 950
Memphis, TN 38103
(901) 222-2100

*Counsel for Shelby County
Government*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 11

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 12

STATEMENT OF FACTS 14

 I. THE ESA ACT ON ITS FACE APPLIES ONLY IN
 DAVIDSON AND SHELBY COUNTIES 14

 II. THE ESA ACT’S LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CONFIRMS
 THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY’S INTENT TO APPLY THE
 ACT IN ONLY TWO COUNTIES..... 16

 A. House Bill No. 939 17

 B. Senate Bill No. 795 18

 III. THE ESA ACT WILL HAVE A PROFOUNDLY HARMFUL
 EFFECT ON APPELLEE COUNTIES 21

STANDARD OF REVIEW 27

ARGUMENT 28

 I. THE CHANCELLOR PROPERLY HELD THAT THE ESA
 ACT VIOLATES THE HOME RULE AMENDMENT 29

 A. The ESA Act Is “Local in Form or Effect”
 Under the Home Rule Amendment 31

 1. The ESA Act Is “Local in Form or Effect” On
 Its Face 32

 2. The Legislative History Confirms That the
 ESA Act Is “Local in Form or Effect” 34

 B. The ESA Act Is “Applicable” to Appellee
 Counties Under the Home Rule Amendment..... 37

1. The ESA Act Applies Directly and Adversely to Appellee Counties’ Legislative and Executive Functions.....	37
2. The ESA Act Applies Directly and Adversely to Appellee Counties’ School Districts, Which Are Part of Appellee Counties	41
3. The Chancellor Properly Rejected Appellants’ Efforts to Escape Home Rule Amendment Scrutiny By Elevating Form Over Substance	45
4. The Home Rule Amendment Applies to Statutes That Affect Two Counties	49
C. The ESA Act Affects Appellee Counties in Their “Governmental Capacity” Under the Home Rule Amendment	53
II. THE CHANCELLOR PROPERLY HELD THAT APPELLEE COUNTIES HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE ESA ACT’S CONSTITUTIONALITY	59
A. The ESA Act Inflicts a Distinct and Palpable Injury On Appellee Counties.....	60
B. MNPS Is By Charter Part of the Metropolitan Government.....	64
CONCLUSION	66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	68
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akron Bd. of Educ. v. State Bd. of Educ. of Ohio</i> , 490 F.2d 1285 (6th Cir. 1974).....	61
<i>Barger v Brock</i> , 535 S.W.2d 337 (Tenn. 1976).....	53
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Shelby County v Memphis City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 631 (W.D. Tenn. 2012).....	33, 35, 44, 57, 61
<i>Bozeman v. Barker</i> , 571 S.W.2d 279 (Tenn. 1978).....	33, 50, 51
<i>Brentwood Liquors Corp. of Williamson Cty. v. Fox</i> , 496 S.W.2d 454 (Tenn. 1973).....	42, 54, 60
<i>Chattanooga-Hamilton Cty. Hosp. Auth. v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 580 S.W.2d 322 (Tenn. 1979)	47, 48
<i>City of Chattanooga v. Davis</i> , 54 S.W.3d 248 (Tenn. 2001)	59
<i>City of Knoxville ex rel. Roach v. Dossett</i> , 672 S.W.2d 193 (Tenn. 1984)	57
<i>City of Memphis v. Hargett</i> , 414 S.W.3d 88 (Tenn. 2013)	29
<i>Civil Serv. Merit Bd. of the City of Knoxville v. Burson</i> , 816 S.W.2d 725 (Tenn. 1991).....	30, 34, 50, 51, 60
<i>Cty. of Shelby v. McWherter</i> , 936 S.W.2d 923 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996).....	34, 57
<i>Doyle v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson County</i> , 471 S.W.2d 371 (Tenn. 1971).....	33, 50
<i>Durham v. Dismukes</i> , 333 S.W.2d 935 (Tenn. 1960)	56
<i>Farris v. Blanton</i> , 528 S.W.2d 549 (Tenn. 1975).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Fountain City Sanitary Dist. v. Knox Cty.</i> , 308 S.W.2d 482 (Tenn. 1957)	45, 46
<i>Grainger Cty. v. State</i> , 80 S.W. 750 (Tenn. 1904)	29
<i>In re Youngblood</i> , 895 S.W.2d 322 (Tenn. 1995).....	59
<i>Jones v. Haynes</i> , 424 S.W.2d 197 (Tenn. 1968).....	54
<i>Keller v. Estate of McRedmond</i> , 495 S.W.3d 852 (Tenn. 2016)	29
<i>Knierim v. Leatherwood</i> , 542 S.W.2d 806 (Tenn. 1976).....	29
<i>Lawler v. McCanless</i> , 417 S.W.2d 548 (Tenn. 1967)	40, 47, 48, 56
<i>Leech v. Wayne County</i> , 588 S.W.2d 270 (Tenn. 1979) ...	33, 49, 50, 51, 53
<i>Lewis v. Nashville Gas & Heating Co.</i> , 40 S.W.2d 409 (Tenn. 1931)	54
<i>Norma Faye Pyles Lynch Family Purpose LLC v. Putnam Cty.</i> , 301 S.W.3d 196 (Tenn. 2009).....	61
<i>Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson County v. Poe</i> , 383 S.W.2d 265 (Tenn. 1964).....	65
<i>Moses v. Dirghangi</i> , 430 S.W.3d 371 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2013)	28
<i>Perritt v. Carter</i> , 325 S.W.2d 233 (Tenn. 1959).....	45
<i>Putnam Cty. Educ. Ass'n v. Putnam Cty. Comm'n</i> , No. M2003-03031-COA-R3-CV, 2005 WL 1812624, (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 1, 2005).....	61
<i>Reed v. Rhea County</i> , 225 S.W.2d 49 (Tenn. 1949)	42
<i>Rye v. Women's Care Ctr. of Memphis, MPLLC</i> , 477 S.W.3d 235 (Tenn. 2015).....	28
<i>Sandford v. Pearson</i> , 231 S.W.2d 336 (Tenn. 1950).....	55

Shelby County v. Hale, 292 S.W.2d 745 (Tenn. 1956)..... 31

Shockley v. Mental Health Coop., Inc., 429 S.W.3d 582
(Tenn. Ct. App. 2013)..... 28

Smiddy v. City of Memphis, 203 S.W. 512 (Tenn. 1918) 54

S. Constructors, Inc. v. Loudon Cty. Bd. of Educ., 58
S.W.3d 706 (Tenn. 2001)..... 30, 43, 46, 47

State ex rel. Boles v. Groce, 280 S.W. 27 (Tenn. 1926) 42

State ex rel. Cheek v. Rollings, 308 S.W.2d 393 (Tenn.
1957) 57

State ex rel. Milligan v. Jones, 224 S.W. 1041 (Tenn.
1920) 42, 43

State ex rel. Scandlyn v. Trotter, 281 S.W. 925 (Tenn.
1926) 54

State ex rel. Weaver v. Ayers, 756 S.W.2d 217 (Tenn.
1988) 42, 44, 60

Tennessee Small School Systems v. McWherter, 851
S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1993)..... 58

Town of McMinnville v. Curtis, 192 S.W.2d 998 (Tenn.
1946) 55

Trau-Med of Am., Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co., 71 S.W.3d 691
(Tenn. 2002) 28

TWB Architects, Inc. v. Braxton, LLC, 578 S.W.3d 879
(Tenn. 2019) 28

Webb v. Nashville Area Habitat for Humanity, Inc., 346
S.W.3d 422 (Tenn. 2011)..... 53

Woodruff by and through Cockrell v. Walker, 542 S.W.3d
 486 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2017)..... 27, 28

Constitutional Provisions

Tenn. Const., art. I, § 8..... 12
 Tenn. Const., art. XI, § 8 12, 55
 Tenn. Const., art. XI, § 9 *passim*
 Tenn. Const., art. XI, § 12 12, 58

Statutes, Public Acts, and Rules

Tenn. R. App. P. 7..... 13, 14
 Tenn. R. App. P. 9..... 13, 14
 Tenn. R. Civ. P. 12..... 28
 Tenn. Supreme Ct. R. 48 14
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 5-9-401 39, 43, 62
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 5-9-402 42
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-1-101 64
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-1-104 64
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-2-108 65
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-1-103 15, 37
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-1-602 15
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-1-614 15, 25, 39
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-2-101 23, 38, 43, 62
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-2-102 43, 62

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-2-103	43, 62, 64
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-2-111	44, 62
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-2-201	57
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-2-203	42
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-3-302	22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-3-307	22, 23, 24, 38
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-3-314	24, 39
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-3-356	22, 23, 38
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2601	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2602	14, 15, 16, 20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2603	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2605	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2607	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2611	20, 34, 36
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-13-102	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-13-112	24
20 U.S.C. § 6301.....	26
1978 Tenn. Pub. Acts ch. 934	50
2019 Tenn. Pub. Acts ch. 506	14
 <u>Legislative History</u>	
H.B. 939, 111th Gen. Assemb., Tenn. H. J., 2019 Reg. Sess. No. 32	17, 18, 20

H.B. 939, 111th Gen. Assemb., Tenn. S. J., 2019 Reg. Sess. No. 33	19
H.B. 939, 111th Gen. Assemb., Tenn. H. J., 2019 Reg. Sess. No. 36	19, 20, 21
<i>Hearing on H.B. 939 Before the H. Subcomm. on Curriculum, Testing, & Innovation, 111th Gen. Assemb. (Tenn. 2019)</i>	17
<i>Hearing on S.B. 795 Before the S. Comm. on Education, 111th Gen. Assemb. (Tenn. 2019)</i>	18
S.B. 795, 111th Gen. Assemb., Tenn. S. J., 2019 Reg. Sess. No. 31	19
H.B. 939, 111th Gen. Assemb., Tenn. S. J., 2019 Reg. Sess. No. 34	21
 <u>Secondary Sources</u>	
Derek W. Black, <i>Charter Schools, Vouchers, and the Public Good</i> , 48 Wake Forest L. Rev. 445, 473 (2013)	41
Charles W. Burson, “William J. Harbison,” 47 Vand. L. Rev. 945 (May 1994)	49
Eugene McQuillin, <i>The Law of Municipal Corporations</i> § 4:76 (3d ed.), Westlaw (database updated July 2019).....	53
Eugene McQuillin, <i>The Law of Municipal Corporations</i> § 4:77 (3d ed.), Westlaw (database updated July 2019).....	53
Elijah Swiney, <i>John Forrest Dillon Goes to School: Dillon’s Rule in Tennessee Ten Years After Southern Constructors</i> , 79 Tenn. L. Rev. 103, 118-19 (Fall 2011)	30
<i>J. & Proceedings: Constitutional Convention, State of Tenn. (1953)</i>	51
Municipal Technical Advisory Serv., MTAS-333	46

Report of the Tenn. Advisory Comm’n on Intergovernmental Relations: Tenn. Sch. Syst. Budgets Authority & Accountability for Funding Education & Operating Schools (Jan. 2015)..... 43, 46, 62

Tennessee Comptroller of the Treasury Legislative Brief, “Understanding Public Chapter 506: Education Savings Accounts” (Updated May 2020)..... 22

Tennessee Comptroller of the Treasury Legislative Brief, “Understanding Tennessee’s Maintenance of Effort in Education Laws” (Sep. 2015)..... 24

Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen. 92-38..... 49

Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen. 02-020..... 46, 51

Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen. 13-34..... 24

Metropolitan Charter § 9.01 65

Metropolitan Charter § 9.03 43, 65
